



No. 07-976

In the Supreme Court of the United States

T-MOBILE USA, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER L. LASTER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AT&T MOBILITY LLC AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

NEAL S. BERINHOUT	ANDREW J. PINCUS
<i>Associate General Counsel</i>	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>- Litigation</i>	EVAN M. TAGER
AT&T Mobility LLC	ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
5565 Glenridge Connector	JACK L. WILSON
Suite 1700	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
Atlanta, Georgia 30342	1909 K Street, NW
	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
I. THE EVOLUTION OF CONSUMER ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS AND STATE UNCONSCIONABILITY LAW.....	7
A. Some Courts Refused To Enforce First- Generation Arbitration Clauses That Limited Remedies, Required Consumers To Pay Significant Arbitration Fees, Or Otherwise Afforded An Unfair Advantage To The Drafter.....	7
B. Case Law Addressing First-Generation Clauses Resulted In Improved, Second- Generation Consumer Arbitration Provisions.	11
C. Businesses Are In The Process Of Developing New, Third-Generation Arbitration Provisions That The Courts Are Only Now Beginning To Address.....	14
II. THIS COURT SHOULD WAIT FOR A CASE INVOLVING A THIRD- GENERATION ARBITRATION PROVISION TO ADDRESS WHETHER THE FAA SOMETIMES, ALWAYS, OR NEVER PREEMPTS STATES FROM DECLINING TO ENFORCE CLASS WAIVERS IN ARBITRATION PROVISIONS.	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACORN v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	8
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	1
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	22, 24
<i>Arnold v. Goldstar Fin. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15564 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2002).....	10
<i>Blitz v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 054- 00281 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Nov. 28, 2005).....	14
<i>Burch v. Second Judicial Dist.</i> , 49 P.3d 647 (Nev. 2002).....	10
<i>Carll v. Terminix Int’l Co.</i> , 793 A.2d 921 (Pa. Super. 2002)	8, 9
<i>Chalk v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2599506 (D. Or. Sept. 7, 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Davidson v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 2007 WL 896349 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 23, 2007).....	19
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	12, 13, 17, 23
<i>Franczyk v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , No. 03 CH 14203 (Ill. Cir. Ct. June 13, 2005).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	21
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Janda v. T-Mobile, USA, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 708936 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2006).....	21
<i>Jenkins v. First Am. Cash Advance</i> , 400 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006)	10, 11
<i>Lowden v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1009279 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 13, 2006)	20, 21
<i>Lowden v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2008)	14, 20
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950).....	23
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	22
<i>Sanders v. Comcast Cable Holdings, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 150479 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2008)	18
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 161 P.3d 1000 (Wash. 2007).....	13, 14, 17, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Showmethemoney Check Cashers, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 27 S.W.3d 361 (Ark. 2000)	9
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 567 S.E.2d 265 (W. Va. 2002)	7, 8
<i>Whitney v. Alltel Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 173 S.W.3d 300 (Mo. App. 2005)	9
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
10 Del. Code § 9301(1)	16
Ga. Code § 15-10-2(5).....	16
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Tenn. Code § 16-15-501(d)(1).....	16
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1679 <i>et seq.</i>	10
 MISCELLANEOUS	
CLE Program, <i>Class Action Arbitration Clauses Under Fire; Crafting Agreements to Withstand Court Scrutiny</i> (May 16, 2007), CD available for purchase at http://www.straffordpub.com/products/classarb2/ (last visited Feb. 21, 2008)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
CLE Program Outline, <i>Class Action Arbitration Clauses Under Fire; Crafting Agreements To Withstand Court Scrutiny</i> (Apr. 25, 2007), available at http://www.straffordpub.com/products/classarb2/ProgramOutline.pdf (last visited Feb. 21, 2008)	19
Comcast Agreement for Residential Services, available at http://www6.comcast.net/terms/subscriber/ (last visited Feb. 21, 2008)	18
CorTrust Bank, N.A., MasterCard® Cardholder Agreement, available at http://tinyurl.com/365r7r	18
E*TRADE Rewards Platinum Visa Cardholder Agreement, available at http://tinyurl.com/365r7r	18
Important Information About the Miles by Discover® Card, available at http://tinyurl.com/yohr8e	18
Alan S. Kaplinsky, <i>The Use of Pre-Dispute Arbitration Agreements by Consumer Financial Services Providers</i> , 1414 PLI/Corp 305 (2004).....	11
Robert Leventhal & Howard Cohen, <i>Mandatory Arbitration Clauses: Powerful</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>When Used Correctly</i> , L.A. BUS. J., Nov. 3, 2003	19
Eric J. Mogilnicki & Kirk D. Jensen, <i>Arbitra- tion and Unconscionability</i> , 19 GA. ST. L. REV. 761 (2003)	11
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Aggregation and Its Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure, Class-Wide Arbitration, and CAFA</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1872 (2006).....	15
Hon. John Paul Stevens, <i>Some Thoughts on Judicial Restraint</i> , 66 JUDICATURE 177 (1982)	23
John M. Townsend, <i>State Court Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements</i> (U.S. Cham- ber Inst. for Leg. Reform, Oct. 2006), available at http://tinyurl.com/2pkuq4	11
